

No. 06-35669

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

MUHAMMAD SHABAZZ FARRAKHAN, A/K/A ERNEST S. WALKER-BEY;
AL-KAREEM SHADEED; MARCUS PRICE; RAMON BARRIENTES;
TIMOTHY SCHAAF; AND CLIFTON BRICENO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— v. —

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON;
SAM REED, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON;
HAROLD W. CLARKE, DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; AND THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, NO. CV-96-076-RHW
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROBERT H. WHALEY PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING *EN BANC*

LAWRENCE A. WEISER, ESQ.
UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
AT GONZAGA LAW SCHOOL
721 North Cincinnati Street
Spokane, WA 99220-3528
509.323.5791

JOHN PAYTON, ESQ.
DIRECTOR-COUNSEL
DEBO P. ADEGBILE, ESQ.
RYAN P. HAYGOOD, ESQ.
DALE E. HO, ESQ.
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600
New York, NY 10013-2897
212.965.2235

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. *EN BANC* CONSIDERATION IS UNWARRANTED UNDER RULE 35(A)(1), BECAUSE THE PANEL’S OPINION WAS CONSISTENT WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS CIRCUIT3

 A. The Panel Correctly Determined that Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs Was Required, Because Plaintiffs Presented Uncontroverted Evidence that Pervasive Racial Discrimination in Washington’s Criminal Justice System Resulted in Denial of the Right to Vote on Account of Race4

 B. The Panel Correctly Determined that Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Submit Proof of Senate Factors that Are Not Relevant to Their Vote Denial Claim.....9

 1. Evidence Concerning Each of the Senate Factors is Unnecessary to Sustain a Claim under Section 2 of the VRA....9

 2. A History of Official Discrimination in the Area of Voting is Not a Prerequisite to a Section 2 Claim.....10

 3. Certain Senate Factors Germane to a Vote Dilution Claim are Not Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Claim of Vote Denial.....11

 C. The Panel Correctly Determined that Recent Amendments to Washington’s Felon Disfranchisement Laws Do Not Alter the Section 2 Analysis13

II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY REFUSED TO CONSIDER THIS CASE *EN BANC* UNDER RULE 35(A)(2)15

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carver v. Lehman, 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009).....15

Clark v. Calhoun County, 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)11

Farrakhan v. Gregoire, No. CV-96-076-RHW,
2006 WL 1889273 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2006) *passim*

Farrakhan v. Gregoire, 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Farrakhan v. Locke, 987 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D.Wash. 1997)12

Farrakhan v. Washington, 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Farrakhan v. Washington, 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004)1, 3, 15

Gomez v. City of Watsonville, 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988).....10, 11

Hayden v. Pataki, 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)16

Locke v. Farrakhan, 543 U.S. 984 (2004)3, 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)6

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....13

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)3, 7

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)6

United States v. Blaine County, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19732, 13
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.52014
Washington Laws of 2009, chapter 325, HB 151713, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... *passim*
S. Rep. No. 97-41710
Daniel P. Tokaji, *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the
Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 689 (2006)13
Advisory Committee Note 3, Circuit Rule 35-316
